

No. 22-15827

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FELLOWSHIP OF CHRISTIAN ATHLETES., *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

SAN JOSE UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF
EDUCATION, *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Rehearing en banc Appeal from the United
States District Court for the Northern District
of California

Case No. 20-cv-02798

The Honorable Haywood S. Gilliam, Jr., U.S. District Judge

**Brief of Americans for Prosperity Foundation and
Professor Luke C. Sheahan as *Amici Curiae*
in Support of Appellants and Reversal**

CYNTHIA FLEMING CRAWFORD
CASEY MATTOX
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
1310 N. Courthouse Road
Arlington, VA 22201
Telephone: 571.329.2227

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Voluntary Association is a Necessary Component of Self Governance.....	7
II. Voluntary Association, Whether For Political or Other Purposes, Must be Protected.....	9
A. Vibrant Assembly Rights Require Functional Autonomy for Groups.....	12
B. Freedom of Assembly Requires Respect for the Borders for the Group and Its Selection of Its Own Leaders	14
III. <i>Martinez</i> Was Wrongly Decided, Does Not Control This Case, and Lower Courts Should Not Extend It Where the Supreme Court Has Declined To Do So.....	18
A. <i>Martinez</i> Was Wrongly Decided and Has Reached Near-Zombie Status.....	18
B. The Law Has Passed <i>Martinez</i> By.	22
C. To the Extent <i>Martinez</i> Retains Any Pulse, This is Not the Case to Revive It.	26
IV. Public Schools Should Uphold Free Speech, Not Chill It.	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	16
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 205 (2013).....	17, 23
<i>Alpha Delta Chi-Delta Chapter v. Reed</i> , 648 F.3d 790 (9th Cir. 2011)	21, 24, 25
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Connecticut Ret. Plans & Tr. Funds.</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	22
<i>Anderson v. City of Wellington</i> , 19 P. 719 (Kan. 1888).....	12
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs, Wabaunsee Cnty., Kan. v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668 (1996).....	19, 21
<i>Bd. of Dirs. of Rotary Int'l v. Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	5
<i>Boy Scouts of Am. v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000).....	15, 21
<i>Carson v. Makin</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1987 (2022).....	4, 23
<i>Christian Legal Soc'y v. Martinez</i> , 561 U.S. 661 (2010).....	5, 19
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	23
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	20

<i>Hosanna-Tabor v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	23
<i>Hoye v. City of Oakland</i> , 653 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed’n of State, Cty., & Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	16
<i>InterVarsity Christian Fellowship/USA v. Bd. of Governors of Wayne State Univ.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 785 (E.D. Mich. 2021)	24
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton School Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	4
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	1, 16
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B. L.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021).....	15
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	25
<i>Nat’l Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958).....	16
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	23
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of the Sisters of the Holy Names of Jesus & Mary</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925).....	16
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972).....	19
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	6, 25

<i>Roberts v. U. S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	21, 26
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	20
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960).....	27
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 588 (2013).....	22
<i>Tinker v Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	15, 27
<i>Truth v. Kent Sch. Dist.</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>United States v. Am. Library Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 539 U.S. 194 (2003).....	19, 21
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	4, 16, 18, 23, 27, 28
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	20

Constitutions

U.S. Const. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

Other Authorities

Akil Amar, <i>Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	9
Ashutush Bhagwat, <i>Our Democratic First Amendment</i> (2020)	10
Irving Brant, <i>The Bill of rights; its origin and meaning</i> (1965)	10
Neil Cogan, <i>The Complete Bill of Rights: The Drafts, Debates, Sources, and Origins</i> (2nd ed. 2015)	10, 11

2 ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA 902 (Eduardo Nolla ed., James T. Schleifer trans., Liberty Fund 2012) (1835), available at https://bit.ly/36Sm7QQ	2, 7, 8
Philip S. Foner, <i>The Democratic-Republican Societies 1790–1800 (A Documentary Sourcebook)</i> (1976)	11
John Inazu, <i>Liberty’s Refuge: The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> (2012)	10, 11, 12, 14
Robert A. Nisbet, <i>The Degradation of the Academic Dogma: The University in America 1945–1970</i> (1971)	4
Robert A. Nisbet, <i>Twilight of Authority</i> 215 (1st ed. 1975)	12
<i>Resolution Adopted Upholding the Cause of France</i> , South Carolina State Gazette, April 29, 1794.....	12
Luke C. Sheahan, <i>Why Associations Matter: The Case for First Amendment Pluralism</i> (2020).....	3, 5, 9, 12, 14, 15
Daniel Stid, <i>Civil Society and the Foundations of Democratic Citizenship</i> , Stanford Social Innovation Review (Aug. 16 2018), https://bit.ly/3duvj0E	7
